
 

 

 
 

 

 

Executive 
 

Monday, 14 March 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Lead Member Portfolio 
Councillors:  
 
John (Chair) Leader/Lead Member for Corporate Strategy and Policy 

Co-ordination 
Butt (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader/Lead Member for Resources 
Arnold Lead Member for Children and Families 
Beswick Lead Member for Crime Prevention and Public Safety 
Crane Lead Member for Regeneration and Economic 

Development 
Jones Lead Member for Human Resources and Diversity, Local 

Democracy and Consultation 
J Moher Lead Member for Highways and Transportation 
R Moher Lead Member for Adults, Health and Social Care 
Powney Lead Member for Environment, Planning and Culture 
Thomas Lead Member for Housing and Customer Services 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 20 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

 Children and Families reports 

4 Review of formula funding for SEN statementing in mainstream schools  
 

21 - 40 

 This report seeks member’s approval to proposed changes to the schools 
funding formula in respect of statements of special educational need (SEN) in 
mainstream schools. The changes proposed have been agreed by the Schools 
Forum at its meeting 31 January 2011. The proposals covered in this report 
affect only the Schools Budget and have no impact on the Council’s General 
Fund 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Arnold 
Contact Officer: Krutika Pau, Director of Children 
and Families 
Tel: 020 8937 3126 krutika.pau@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

5 Authority to invite tenders for short break services for disabled children 
and young people  

 

41 - 50 

 A report was approved by the Executive on 18th January 2010 to invite tenders 
for framework contracts for the provision of Short Break Services provided for 
disabled children and young people in their own home, as required by Contract 
Standing Orders 88 and 89.  Due to need to achieve ever greater efficiencies 
and in view of the additional suppliers in this market, an alternate process of 
tendering the service is now envisioned with the establishment of multiple 
provider frameworks rather than single provider frameworks.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Arnold 
Contact Officer: Krutika Pau, Director of Children 
and Families 
Tel: 020 8937 3126 krutika.pau@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

 Housing and Community Care reports 



 

3 
 

6 Provision of transport for adult social care service users - promoting 
independence  

 

51 - 80 

 In July 2010 the Executive agreed to adopt the proposed Eligibility Policy for 
access to Council funded transport subject to the satisfactory outcome from the 
public consultation. The consultation process is now complete and this report 
highlights the results from the series of consultation meetings and sets out the 
next steps for implementation of the new policy if adopted. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor R Moher 
Contact Officer: Lance Douglas, Quality and 
Support 
Tel: 020 8937 4048 lance.douglas@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

7 Supporting people procurement plan and related contract issues  
 

81 - 94 

 In May 2007 Brent Council’s Executive agreed a 4 year Procurement Plan for 
contracts funded through Supporting People Grant.  As the period covered by 
this plan is coming to an end, this report sets out a Procurement Plan for 
Supporting People funded services for the next 3 years. The report requests 
authority to approve the award of new contracts for Supporting People funded 
contracts providing services for women escaping violence and homeless families 
and services for single homeless people in order to allow sufficient time for them 
to be procured in line with the Procurement Plan.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor R Moher 
Contact Officer: Helen Duckworth, Supporting 
People 
Tel: 020 8937 2283 helen.duckworth@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

8 ALMO amendment to Memorandum of Association - registered provider 
status  

 

95 - 108 

 In order to meet regulatory requirements for access to grant funding to progress 
existing new build development, and to secure financial benefits for the delivery 
of the Settled Homes Initiative (SHI), Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) needs to 
become a Registered Provider with the Tenant Services Authority (TSA). 
Registered Provider status and the regulatory compliance regime with the TSA 
will only apply to BHP’s directly owned social rented homes.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Thomas 
Contact Officer: Martin Cheeseman, Director of 
Housing and Community Care, 020 8937 2341, 
martin.cheeseman@brent.gov.uk   
 

 

 Environment and Neighbourhood Services reports 

9 Environment and Neighbourhoods Capital Spend 20011/12: Highways 
Major Works Programme  

 

109 - 162 

 This report makes recommendations to members detailing the prioritised 
programme for major footway upgrade projects, carriageway resurfacing 

 



 

4 
 

schemes, improvements to grass verge areas and accessibility, renewal of 
marginal highway land, new street signage, gulley maintenance, carriageway 
resurfacing – short sections, and footway upgrades – short sections. The 
Executive are asked to approve the expenditure of the £2,920k capital budget 
allocation for the 2011/12 capital works programme, which has been included in 
the Budget Setting report submitted to the meeting of the Executive on 15 
February. 
 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor J Moher 
Contact Officer: Tim Jackson, Transportation Unit 
Tel: 020 8937 5151 tim.jackson@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

 Regeneration and Major Projects reports 

10 South Kilburn Regeneration - Procurement of developer framework and 
regeneration update  

 

163 - 182 

 This report seeks approval to finalise the procurement of the South Kilburn 
Regeneration Developer Framework.  It also seeks approval to progress to 
planning application a design for two sites within phase 2 of the regenerations 
and updates on the progress of the wider regeneration of South Kilburn. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Kilburn; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Crane 
Contact Officer: Andrew Donald, Director of 
Regeneration and Major Projects 
Tel: 020 8937 1049 andrew.donald@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

11 Wembley Link Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  
 

183 - 202 

 This report asks the Executive to consider the consultation responses to the 
draft Wembley Link Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and proposed 
changes to the consultation draft.  Executive is asked to adopt the Wembley Link 
as supplementary to the council’s 2010 Core Strategy and 2011 Site Specific 
Allocations. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Tokyngton; 
Wembley Central; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Crane 
Contact Officer: Dave Carroll, Planning and 
Development 
Tel: 020 8937 5202 dave.carroll@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

 Central Reports 

12 Performance and Finance 2010/11 Quarter 3  
 

203 - 216 

 This report summarises Brent Council’s budget position, expenditure, activity 
data and performance trends for the quarter and recommends action where 
appropriate. The purpose of the report is to provide a corporate overview of 
financial and performance i
[...]
ognition and learning and communication and interaction as well as 
hearing and/or vision. 
 

Page 39



APPENDIX 1 – Review of Formula Funding for SEN Statementing 
report to Executive, 14th March 2011 

20 
 

 

Page 40



 
Executive 

14 March 2011 

Report from the Director of the  
Children and Families  

 

  
Wards 
Affected: 
ALL 

  

Authority to invite tenders for short break services for 
disabled children and young people 
  
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 A report was approved by the Executive on 18th January 2010 to invite tenders for 

framework contracts for the provision of Short Break Services provided for disabled 
children and young people in their own home, as required by Contract Standing 
Orders 88 and 89.  Due to need to achieve ever greater efficiencies and in view of 
the additional suppliers in this market, an alternate process of tendering the service 
is now envisioned with the establishment of multiple provider frameworks rather than 
single provider frameworks.  
 

 2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Executive to give approval to the pre-tender considerations and the criteria to be 
used to evaluate tenders as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report. 

 
2.2  The Executive to give approval to officers to invite tenders for three multiple provider 

frameworks and evaluate them in accordance with the approved evaluation criteria 
referred to in 2.1 above.  
 

3.0 Detail 
  

Statutory Background 
 

3.1 The statutory duties held by the council to provide domiciliary care to disabled 
children were set out in the previous report to the Executive dated 18 January 2010. 
In addition, a new statutory duty under Section 25, Children and Young Person Act 
2008 will come into force in April 2011 under which the council has to ‘provide 
breaks from caring to assist parents and other who provide care for disabled children 
to continue to do so, or to do so more effectively’.  The council will be required to 
provide a range of short breaks under this 
[...]
ices.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



Meeting 
Date March 2011 

Version no 5 final 
February16th 2011 

 

 

 
Executive 

14 March 2011 

Report from the Director of 
Housing and Community Care  

on  Wards 
Affected: ALL 

Supporting People Procurement Plan  and related contract 
issues 

 
 
1.0 Summary   
 

1.1 In May 2007 Brent Council’s Executive agreed a 4 year Procurement Plan for 
contracts funded through Supporting People Grant.  As the period covered 
by this plan is coming to an end, this report sets out a Procurement Plan  for 
Supporting People funded services for the next 3 years.  

 
1.2 Funding for Supporting People, now subsumed within Formula Grant, will 

have fallen by 19.5% by March 2013 and is set to fall further over the 
following two years. The Procurement Plan (see Appendix A) sets out a 
timetable showing when Supporting People services will be procured in 
future, including participating in a West London joint framework agreement 
tender project. This will allow the council to meet its legal obligations to 
procure services effectively when contracts end, and should also allow 
savings to be achieved to meet reduced budget availability. 
 

1.3 The report also requests authority to approve the award of new contracts for 
Supporting People funded contracts providing services for women escaping 
violence and homeless families and services for single homeless people in 
order to allow sufficient time for them to be procured in line with the 
Procurement Plan.                                                                     
 

 
 2.0       Recommendations 

     That the Executive: 
                         

2.1 Note the timetable for procurement of Supporting People services set out in 
the Procurement Plan attached at Appendix A 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 81



 
Meeting  
Date March 2011 

Version no 5  
February 16th 2011 

 
 

2

2.2 Approve participation in a collaborative procurement project to tender a joint 
Framework Agreement for housing and support services with other West 
London boroughs and agree that this project be exempted from the normal 
requirements of Brent’s Contract Standing Orders on the basis of the reasons 
set out in section 5 of the report.  
 

2.3 Agree to an exemption from tendering requirements for the reasons set out in 
section 6 of the report, and approve the award of new contracts for Supporting 
People funded contracts providing services for Women Escaping Violence 
and Homeless Families (as listed in para 6.2 of this report). The new contracts 
will be for 15 months from 1st April 2011 to 31st June 2012, with the scope to 
extend for up to 9 months to 31st March 2013 (2 years in total) in order to 
allow time for new contracts to be put in place.  
 

2.4 Agree to an exemption from tendering requirements for the reasons set out in 
section 7 of the report, and approve the award of new contracts for Supporting 
People funded contracts providing services Supporting People funded 
contracts providing services for Single Homeless (as listed in para 7.2 of this 
report). The new contracts will be for fifteen months from 1st April 2011 to 31st 
June 2012 with the scope to extend for up to another year to 31st March 2013 
(2 years in total) in order to allow time for new contracts to be put in place  
 

2.5 Should the recommendation stated in paragraph 2.3 and 2.4 not be 
supported, it is requested that a 12 month extension to the contracts listed in 
paragraphs 6.2 and 7.2 of the report be granted to allow sufficient time for a 
tender exercise to be undertaken. This extension would take the existing 
contracts to 31st March 2012.  

 
3. 0     Background 

 
3.1       The Supporting People is a preventative programme which aims to enable 

vulnerable people to live independently in the community, through providing 
housing support services.  Housing support workers, sheltered housing 
managers, women’s refuge workers, etc support people to prevent hospital 
[...]
17th February 2011 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Executive  

14 March 2011 

Report from the Director of 
Environment  Neighbourhood 

Services 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Environment & Neighbourhoods Capital Spend 2011/12: 
Highway Major Works Programme 

 
  

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report makes recommendations to members detailing the prioritised 

programme for major footway upgrade projects, carriageway resurfacing 
schemes, improvements to grass verge areas and accessibility, renewal of 
marginal highway land, new street signage, gulley maintenance, carriageway 
resurfacing – short sections, and footway upgrades – short sections. The 
Executive are asked to approve the expenditure of the £2,920k capital budget 
allocation for the 2011/12 capital works programme, which has been included in 
the Budget Setting report submitted to the meeting of the Executive on 15th 
February 2011 and subject to Full Council approval on 28th February 2011. 

 
1.2 This report also details, for information, the Principal (A) Road programme for 

2010/11, which utilises the £590k maintenance element of funding allocated by 
Transport for London (TfL), for improvements on the basis of the results of a 
London wide condition survey. 

 
1.3  This report does not include details of various other schemes funded by the 

£3,591k TfL allocation for 2011/12; these have been covered under a separate 
report to Highways committee on 9th February 2011. These schemes require 
extensive consultation with stakeholders and therefore schemes may change, be 
altered or abandoned, as a result, this report also identifies a capital allocation of 
£100k (2.5% of the £2.92m) to be used as a contingency.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Agenda Item 9

Page 109



Executive 
14th March 2011 

Version 7.0 
17th February 2011 

 

 
2.1 The Executive agrees to utilise the main highways capital programme of £2,920k  

as follows: 
 
 Footways 
                         % budget               amount 
                        (£ 000’s) 

 
▪    Major footway upgrade 
▪    Footway upgrades – short sections 
▪    Renewal of marginal highway land 
▪    Improvement to grass verges and accessibility 
▪    New street signs  
 
total 
 
Carriageways 
 
▪    Major carriageway resurfacing of non-principal 
     unclassified (borough road) network 
▪    Major carriageway resurfacing of non-principal 
     classified (B & C) network (NI169) 
▪    Carriageway resurfacing – short sections 
▪    Gulley replacement/maintenance 
     
 
total 
 
Miscellaneous 
 
▪    Contingencies for TfL funded schemes 

 
total 
 

 
38.7 
3.4  
0.9 
1.7 
1.7 

 
46.4 

 
 
 

37.3 
 
 

6.9 
3.4 

 2.6 
 

 
50.2 

 
 
 

3.4 
 

100 
 

 
1,130 

100 
25 
50 
50 

 
1,355 

 
 
 

1,090 
 
 

200 
100 

75 
             
 

1,465 
 
 
 

100 
 

2,920 
   
            

   
2.2 The Executive approve the schemes and reserve schemes, as listed in 

Appendices 1 - 3. 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1 Highways Priorities 
 
3.1.1      The findings of a specialist independent condition survey contractor were used to 

 help determine the carriageways and footways in residential streets that are        
 being recommended for an upgrade. The streets included in the most recent       
 condition survey, were nominated by the team of area highway engineers, who 
 are responsible for undertaking responsive and routine safety inspections.  

  
 For the purposes of this particular survey, only residential streets were included.  

 

Page 110



Executive 
14th March 2011 

Version 7.0 
17th February 2011 

 

 Our Principal Classified (A) roads and non-Principal classified (B & C) roads are 
 the subject of separate condition surveys.   
 

Through their day-to-day involvement, this team of area based engineers have a 
detailed and intimate knowledge of the condition of the carriageways and 
footways throughout the borough. In arriving at their nominations, they took into 
account those streets whose condition is known to be of co
[...]

Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: 14th March 2011  

Version no.3 
Date: 4th March 2011  

 
 

 
Executive  

14 March 2011 

Report from the Director of 
Regeneration and Major Projects 

For Action 
  

Wards affected: 
Kilburn 

  

South Kilburn Regeneration: Procurement of Developer 
Framework and regeneration update 

 
Appendices 1 and 4 are Not for Publication 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval to finalise the procurement of the South Kilburn 

Regeneration Developer Framework.  It also seeks approval to progress to 
planning application a design for two sites within phase 2 of the regenerations 
and updates on the progress of the wider regeneration of South Kilburn. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Executive agrees to the establishment of the South Kilburn 
Regeneration Developer Framework and to the appointment of those 
developers detailed in paragraph 3.5 for a period of 4 years from the 
framework commencement date.  

 
2.2 That the Executive notes Officers’ intention to progress the selection of a 

design team from the LDA Architecture, Landscape and Urban Design 
Framework Agreement to take a proposal through to full planning application 
(RIBA Stage C or D) for the Fielding House and Bronte House sites (Zones 3a 
and 3b respectively) and to report back to Executive with regard to contract 
award. 

   
2.3 That the Executive notes the wider progress with the regeneration of South 

Kilburn. 
 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Following the agreement to dispose of sites 11a (former Marshall House, 

Albert Road) and 3c (former Carlton Vale Roundabout), income from land 

Agenda Item 10

Page 163



 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: 14th March 2011  

Version no.3 
Date: 4th March 2011  

 
 

receipts will be recycled back into the delivery of the remaining phase 1 sites 
and future phases, therefore sustaining the momentum of the rege
[...]
l Spend 20011/12: Highways Major Works Programme
	ens-highways-major-works-app6
	ens-highways-major-works-app7

	10 South Kilburn Regeneration -Procurement of developer framework and regeneration update
	rmp-sth-kilburn-annexe-2
	rmp-sth-kilburn-annexe-3

	11 Wembley Link Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	12 Performance and Finance 2010/11 Quarter 3



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Monday, 14 March 2011 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillor Butt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Arnold, 
Beswick, Crane, Jones, J Moher, R Moher, Powney and Thomas 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Adeyeye, Al-Ebadi, Mistry, Naheerathan and HB Patel 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Martin Cheeseman  
 
The Executive paid tribute to Martin Cheeseman, Director of Housing and 
Community Care, who was attending his last meeting of the Executive before his 
retirement. Members thanked him for all his service to the council over the years. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2011 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

5. Review of formula funding for SEN statementing in mainstream schools  
 
The report from the Director of Children and Families sought members’ approval to 
proposed changes to the schools funding formula in respect of statements of 
special educational need (SEN) in mainstream schools. Councillor Arnold (Lead 
Member, Children and Families) advised that the proposals involved simplifying the 
resource allocation system, increased the threshold beyond which new statements 
would be issued and had been agreed by the Schools Forum at its meeting 31 
January 2011.  Councillor Arnold also made reference to the government review on 
SEN on which a Green Paper had been recently been published any 
recommendations from which were not expected to come through for some time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that approval be given to a new system of resource bands with associated 

descriptors of SEN as set out in Appendix A of the report from the Director of 



 
Executive - 14 March 2011 

Children and Families for all new statements or individual pupil resource 
agreements issued from 1 April 2011 with any future changes to the 
descriptors and resource levels being agreed by the Schools Forum; 

 
(ii) that agreement be given to increase the threshold, at which new statements 

of SEN will be provided, to the support equivalent of 0.5 Teaching Assistant 
with effect from April 2011. 

 
6. Authority to invite tenders for short break services for disabled children and 

young people  
 
Councillor Arnold (Lead Member, Children and Families) reminded the Executive 
that on 18 January 2010 approval had been given to invite tenders for framework 
contracts for the provision of Short Break Services provided for disabled children 
and young people in their own homes, as required by Contract Standing Orders 88 
and 89. Due to the need to achieve ever greater efficiencies and in view of the 
additional suppliers in this market, an alternate process of tendering the service 
was now envisioned with the establishment of multiple provider frameworks rather 
than single provider frameworks allowing needs to be met more broadly.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that approval be given to the pre-tender considerations and the criteria to be 

used to evaluate tenders as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report from the 
Director of Children and Families; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the invite of tenders for three multiple provider 

frameworks and their evaluation in accordance with the approved evaluation 
criteria referred to in (i) above.  

 
7. Provision of transport for adult social care service users - promoting 

independence  
 
The Lead Member, (Adults, Health and Social Care) introduced the report from the 
Director of Housing and Community Care which set out the results from the series 
of consultation meetings on the proposals to adopt an eligibility policy for access to 
council funded transport which aimed to ensure that a service would be available to 
those in need. Councillor R Moher advised that six meetings had taken place and 
while there were concerns over how the criteria would be developed, users that had 
been given the opportunity to gain independence by using public transport were 
proud of their achievement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the council adopts the eligibility policy for access to council-funded transport for 
users of adult social care services. Under this policy, eligibility will be determined by 
assessment of a service user’s access to existing transport and an assessment of 
their mobility and ability to travel independently.   
 

8. Supporting people procurement plan and related contract issues  
 



 
Executive - 14 March 2011 

In May 2007, agreement was given to a four year procurement plan for contracts 
funded through Supporting People Grant.  As the period covered by this plan was 
coming to an end, the report from the Director of Housing and Community Care set 
out a Procurement Plan for Supporting People funded services for the next three 
years. Councillor Thomas (Lead Member, Housing and Customer Services) advised 
that the report requested authority to approve the award of new contracts for 
Supporting People funded contracts providing services for women escaping 
violence and homeless families and services for single homeless people in order to 
allow sufficient time for them to be procured in line with the Procurement Plan. The 
council would be participating in a West London agreement which would also help 
to generate savings. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the timetable for procurement of Supporting People services set out in 

the Procurement Plan attached at Appendix A of the report from the Director 
of Housing and Community Care be noted; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to participation in a collaborative procurement project 

to tender a joint Framework Agreement for housing and support services 
with other West London boroughs and that this project be exempted from the 
normal requirements of Brent’s Contract Standing Orders on the basis of the 
reasons set out in section 5 of the report;  

 
(iii) that agreement be given to an exemption from tendering requirements for 

the reasons set out in section 6 of the report, and approve the award of new 
contracts for Supporting People funded contracts providing services for 
Women Escaping Violence and Homeless Families (as listed in para 6.2 of 
the report from the Director of Housing and Community Care). The new 
contracts would be for 15 months from 1 April 2011 to 31 June 2012, with the 
scope to extend for up to 9 months to 31 March 2013 (2 years in total) in 
order to allow time for new contracts to be put in place; 

 
(iv) that agreement be given to an exemption from tendering requirements for 

the reasons set out in section 7 of the report, and approval given to the 
award of new contracts for Supporting People funded contracts providing 
services Supporting People funded contracts providing services for Single 
Homeless (as listed in para 7.2 of the report). The new contracts would be 
for fifteen months from 1 April 2011 to 31 June 2012 with the scope to 
extend for up to another year to 31 March 2013 (2 years in total) in order to 
allow time for new contracts to be put in place. 

 
9. ALMO amendment to Memorandum of Association - registered provider 

status  
 
In introducing the report from the Director of Housing and Community Services, 
Councillor Thomas (Lead Member, Housing and Customer Care) advised that in 
order to meet regulatory requirements for access to grant funding to progress 
existing new build development, and to secure financial benefits for the delivery of 
the Settled Homes Initiative (SHI), Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) needed to 
become a Registered Provider with the Tenant Services Authority (TSA). 



 
Executive - 14 March 2011 

Registered Provider status and the regulatory compliance regime with the TSA 
would only apply to BHP’s directly owned social rented homes. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that BHP Board be authorised to make amendments to its objectives within 

its Memorandum of Association as set out and tracked in Appendix A to the 
report from the Director of Housing and Community Care in order to meet the 
requirements of the Tenant Services Authority (TSA) for registration as a 
social housing provider; 

 
(ii) that BHP be authorised to apply for Registered Provider status with the TSA; 
 
(iii) that it be noted that the changes proposed in the report from the Director of 

Housing and Community Care would not prejudice any actions or decisions 
which the Executive may make following the review of BHP that is currently 
being carried out on behalf of the Council by Navigant Consulting.  

 
10. Environment and Neighbourhoods Capital Spend 20011/12: Highways Major 

Works Programme  
 
The report from the Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services made 
recommendations to members detailing the prioritised programme for major 
footway upgrade projects, carriageway resurfacing schemes, improvements to 
grass verge areas and accessibility, renewal of marginal highway land, new street 
signage, gulley maintenance, carriageway resurfacing – short sections, and footway 
upgrades – short sections. The Executive were asked to approve the expenditure of 
the £2,920k capital budget allocation for the 2011/12 capital works programme, 
which had been included in the Budget Setting report submitted to the meeting of 
the Executive on 15 February. Councillor J Moher (Lead Member, Highways and 
Transportation) drew members’ attention to the efforts being made to maintain 
roads, even in the current difficult financial situation, with priorities established on 
the basis of independent advice and also taking into account contributions from 
ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that agreement be given to utilise the main highways capital programme of 

£2,920k as follows: 
 
 Footways 
         % budget  amount 
           (£ 000’s) 
 
▪    Major footway upgrade 
▪    Footway upgrades – short sections 
▪    Renewal of marginal highway land 
▪    Improvement to grass verges and accessibility 
▪    New street signs  
 
total  

 
38.7 
3.4  
0.9 
1.7 
1.7 
 
46.4 

 
1,130 
100 
25 
50 
50 
 
1,355 
 



 
Executive - 14 March 2011 

Carriageways 
 
▪    Major carriageway resurfacing of non-principal 
     unclassified (borough road) network 
▪    Major carriageway resurfacing of non-principal 
     classified (B & C) network (NI169) 
▪    Carriageway resurfacing – short sections 
▪    Gulley replacement/maintenance 
 

 
 
37.3 
 
 
6.9 
3.4 
2.6 
 

 
 
1,090 
 
 
200 
100 
75 
 

total 
 

50.2 
 

1,465 
 

Miscellaneous 
 

  

▪    Contingencies for TfL funded schemes 
 

3.4 
 

100 

total 
 

100 
 

2,920 
 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the schemes and reserve schemes, as listed in 

Appendices 1–3 of the report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services. 

 
11. South Kilburn Regeneration - procurement of developer framework and 

regeneration update  
 
The report from the Director of Regeneration and Major Projects sought approval to 
finalise the procurement of the South Kilburn Regeneration Developer Framework.  
It also sought approval to progress planning applications for two sites within phase 
two of the regeneration and provided an update on the progress of the wider 
regeneration of South Kilburn.  
 
The Executive also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:   
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that agreement be given to the establishment of the South Kilburn 

Regeneration Developer Framework and to the appointment of those 
developers detailed in paragraph 3.5 of the report from the Director of 
Regeneration and Major Projects for a period of four 4 years from the 
framework commencement date; 

 
(ii) that officers’ intention to progress the selection of a design team from the 

LDA Architecture, Landscape and Urban Design Framework Agreement to 
take a proposal through to full planning application (RIBA Stage C or D) for 
the Fielding House and Bronte House sites (Zones 3a and 3b respectively) 
and to report back to Executive with regard to contract award be noted; 

 



 
Executive - 14 March 2011 

(iii) that the wider progress with the regeneration of South Kilburn be noted. 
 

12. Wembley Link Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  
 
Councillor Crane (Lead Member, Regeneration and Major Projects) introduced the 
report which asked the Executive to consider the consultation responses to the draft 
Wembley Link Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and proposed changes to 
the consultation draft.  He advised that the SPD formed part of the Local 
Development Framework adopted last year and referred members to the comments 
received as part of the consultation process. Councillor Crane drew attention to the 
need for redevelopment in this area which would be to the benefit of Copland 
School in the vicinity. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) that the views expressed on the council’s consultation draft of the Wembley 

Link SPD be noted and support given to the responses and changes 
proposed as a result, set out in Appendix 1 of the report from the Director of 
Regeneration and Major Projects; 

 
(ii) that Wembley Link be adopted as a SPD supplementary to the council’s 

2010 Core Strategy and Site Specific Allocations subject to the Council’s 
adoption to the DPD; 

 
(iii) that authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Major 

Projects to make minor text changes and illustration changes to the 
published document. 

 
13. Performance and Finance 2010/11 Quarter 3  

 
The report from the Directors of Finance and Corporate Services and Strategy, 
Partnerships and Improvement summarised the Council’s budget position, 
expenditure, activity data and performance trends for the quarter and also 
recommended action. Councillor John (Lead Member, Corporate Strategy and 
Policy Co-ordination) drew members’ attention to the recommendations in the 
report, the need to ensure the budget remained on target and for close attention to 
be paid to performance.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the council’s budget position, expenditure, activity trends and 

performance information for the quarter be noted; 
 
(ii) that relevant lead members hold all service area directors to account by 

ensuring they operate within the confines of their allocated budgets, that 
under-performance is adequately redressed, and that effective measures are 
taken to mitigate areas of risk; 

 
(iii) that approval be given to the 2010/11 budget virements detailed in 

paragraph 5.5 of the joint report from the Directors of Finance and Corporate 
Services and of Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement; 

 



 
Executive - 14 March 2011 

(iv) that the re-allocation of the Capital Programme to the new departmental 
structure, the details of which are included within Section 8 of the Directors’ 
report be noted. 

 
14. Reference of item considered by Call in Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
None.  
 

15. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
A JOHN 
Chair 
 


